CH \$315.00 198997

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM365538

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Abacus Finance Group, LLC		12/11/2015	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FocusVision Worldwide, Inc.	
Street Address:	266 East Main Street	
Internal Address:	3rd Floor	
City:	Stamford	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06902	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	1989971	FOCUSVISION WORLDWIDE		
Registration Number:	3276424	SMARTSTUDIES		
Registration Number:	3155244	FOCUSVISION INTERVU		
Registration Number:	2913863	FOCUSVISION VIDEOMARKER		
Registration Number:	3156508	VIDEOMARKER LIBRARIAN		
Registration Number:	3135251	VIDEOMARKER EDITOR		
Registration Number:	3135252	VIDEOMARKER RECORDER		
Registration Number:	3746426	SUPERMOBI		
Serial Number:	85734771	FOCUSVISION LIBRARIAN		
Serial Number:	85734763	LIBRARIAN		
Registration Number:	4079043	BE ANYWHERE RESEARCH EVERYWHERE		
Registration Number:	2400030	ACTIVEGROUP		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: nbrowand@milbank.com

Correspondent Name: Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy LLP

TRADEMARK

900347128 REEL: 005687 FRAME: 0968

Address Line 1: 28 Liberty Street

Address Line 2: Attn: Nathaniel T. Browand
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	38269.02100
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nathaniel T. Browand
SIGNATURE:	/Nathaniel T. Browand/
DATE SIGNED:	12/11/2015

Total Attachments: 8

source=04b. Trademark Release - EXECUTED 12.11.15#page1.tif source=04b. Trademark Release - EXECUTED 12.11.15#page2.tif source=04b. Trademark Release - EXECUTED 12.11.15#page3.tif source=04b. Trademark Release - EXECUTED 12.11.15#page4.tif source=04b. Trademark Release - EXECUTED 12.11.15#page5.tif source=04b. Trademark Release - EXECUTED 12.11.15#page6.tif source=04b. Trademark Release - EXECUTED 12.11.15#page7.tif source=04b. Trademark Release - EXECUTED 12.11.15#page8.tif

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS** (this "<u>Termination</u>"), dated as of December 11, 2015 is made by Abacus Finance Group, LLC in its capacity as Agent (as defined in the Collateral Agreement referred to below) for itself and the other Secured Parties (as defined in the Collateral Agreement), in favor of Revelation, Inc., an Oregon corporation located at 1200 NW Naito Parkway, Suite 639 Portland, OR 97209, Decipher, Inc., a California corporation located at 7 River Park Place East #110 Fresno, CA 93720 and FocusVision Worldwide, Inc., a Delaware corporation located at 1266 East Main Street, 3rd Floor Stamford, CT 06902 (each a "<u>Grantor</u>" and together, the "<u>Grantors</u>"). Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Termination shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Collateral Agreement (as defined below). Notwithstanding the foregoing, for the purposes of this Termination, "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in each of the Trademark Security Agreements, as applicable, and shall include, without limitation, those Trademark registrations and Trademark applications listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto.

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) that certain Amended and Restated Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of November 25, 2014 (as it has been amended, restated, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified through the date hereof, the "Collateral Agreement") between the Grantors and the Agent, (ii) that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of January 29, 2013 (the "January 2013 Trademark Security Agreement") executed by Focus Vision WorldWide, Inc. ("FVWW"), as Grantor, in favor of the Agent, (iii) that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 9, 2013 (the "April 2013 Trademark Security Agreement") executed by FVWW, as Grantor, in favor of the Agent, and (iv) that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of November 25, 2014 (the "2014 Trademark Security Agreement" and together with the January 2013 Trademark Security Agreement and the April 2013 Trademark Security Agreement, the "Trademark Security Agreements") executed by the Grantors in favor of the Agent, the Grantors pledged and granted to the Agent a continuing security interest in and Lien upon all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral;

WHEREAS, the security interest in the Trademark Collateral pledged and granted by the FVWW to the Agent under the January 2013 Trademark Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 29, 2013, at Reel 004951 and Frame0366; and

WHEREAS, the security interest in the Trademark Collateral pledged and granted by the FVWW to the Agent under the April 2013 Trademark Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 10, 2013, at Reel 5003 and Frame 0018.

WHEREAS, the Agent has agreed to terminate, release and discharge its security interest in and Lien on all of the Trademark Collateral; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities of the Grantors secured by the Trademark Collateral

gsdocs.8641838.4

pursuant to the Collateral Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreements, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. The Agent hereby absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably terminates, cancels, releases and forever discharges all of its Liens upon and security interests in all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including all goodwill associated with the Trademark Collateral, and any and all other security interests or liens that the Agent or its predecessors, successors, assigns and transferees may have in or to the Trademark Collateral under the Collateral Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreements.
- 2. The Agent authorizes and requests that the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable officer in any successor office or any similar office in any other country record this Termination.
- 3. THIS TERMINATION AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES UNDER THIS TERMINATION SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAW PRINCIPLES THAT WOULD RESULT IN THE APPLICATION OF ANY LAW OTHER THAN THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Remainder of page intentionally blank]

gsdocs.8641838.4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

ABACUS FINANCE GROUP, LLC,

as Agent

Name: Sean McKeever

Title: Senior Vice President

[Signature Page to Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks]

Schedule 1 to Termination of Security Interests in Trademarks

See Attached.

gsdocs.8641838.4

SCHEDULE 1 to TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

November 25, 2014

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Grantor: Focus Vision Worldwide, Inc.

Mark	Jurisdiction	Filing	Serial	Registratio	Registration
70 G1 101 1101 11		Date	Number	n Number	Date
FOCUSVISION	European	3/15/01	2135713	2135713	5/15/03
VIDEOSTREAMING	Community				
®		0=10=10=	702777	700757	0=104100
FOCUSVISION	European	07/25/97	582767	582767	07/21/99
WORLDWIDE®	Community		1		
FOCUSVISION	U.S.	08/09/95	74713312	1989971	07/30/96
WORLDWIDE®					
FOCUSVISION	European	1/31/06	4867883	4867883	01/25/07
INTERVU®	Community				
FOCUSVISION	U.S.	06/21/05	78655077	3155244	10/10/06
INTERVU®		3 3 1 2 2 7 3 2	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		20.20.00
FOCUSVISION	U.S.	03/24/03	78229261	2913863	12/21/04
VIDEOMARKER®					
VIDEOMARKER	U.S.	03/17/05	78589846	3156508	10/17/06
LIBRARIAN®					
THE COLL BY ED	7	00/44/07	1502265	1502255	00/02/06
VIDEOMARKER	European	09/14/05	4592267	4592267	08/02/06
LIBRARIAN®	Community				
VIDEOMARKER	European	09/14/05	4592788	4592788	08/02/06
EDITOR®	Community				
VIDEOMADIZED		00/14/05	4502501	4502501	00/02/07
VIDEOMARKER	European	09/14/05	4592581	4592581	08/02/06
RECORDER®	Community				
SUPERMOBI®	U.S.	06/25/09	77768422	3746426	02/09/10
FOCUSVISION	U.S.	9/21/12	85734771	4360375	7/2/13
LIBRARIAN®	0.5.	7/21/12	03/37//1	1300373	112113
LIDITATION					

gsdocs.8134894.3

Grantor: Revelation, Inc.

Mark	Jurisdiction	Filing Date	Serial Number	Registratio n Number	Registration Date
Revelation®	U.S.	07/01/05	78662930	3,148,058	10/26/06
Meaning Engine®	U.S.	08/13/10	85107111	4,139,769	5/8/12
The Immersive Research Company®	U.S.	08/11/11	85395448	4,130,018	4/17/12
REVELATION®	European Union			903555	10/26/06

Grantor: Decipher, Inc.

Mark	Jurisdiction	Filing Date	Serial Number	Registration Number	Registration Date
DECIPHER®	U.S.	8/11/12	85701290	4,473,434	1/28/14
BEACON BY	U.S.	3/15/13	85877541	4,421,523	10/22/13
DECIPHER®					
ILLUMINATE	U.S.	12/13/10	85196566	4,196,652	8/28/12
OPPORTUNITY®					
ILLUMINATE	International			1,145,364	
OPPORTUNITY®	Register				
	(designating				
	CTM)				
DECRYPT®	UK			2,637,171	

SCHEDULE 1 to TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

April 9, 2013

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Grantor	Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date
FocusVision	Be Anywhere Research Everywhere	4079043	1/3/12
Worldwide, Inc.			
FocusVision	ActiveGroup	2400030	10/31/00
Worldwide, Inc.	_		

NYDOCS\5019946.1

SCHEDULE 1 to TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

January 29, 2013

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Grantor	Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date
FocusVision Worldwide,Inc.	FOCUSVISION WORLDWIDE	1989971	07/30/96
FocusVision Worldwide,Inc.	SMARTSTUDIES	3276424	08/07/07
FocusVision Worldwide,Inc.	FOCUSVISION INTERVU	3155244	10/10/06
FocusVision Worldwide,Inc.	FOCUSVISION VIDEOMARKER	2913863	12/21/04
FocusVision Worldwide,Inc.	VIDEOMARKER LIBRARIAN	3156508	10/17/06
FocusVision Worldwide,Inc.	VIDEOMARKER EDITOR	3135251	08/29/06
FocusVision Worldwide,Inc.	VIDEOMARKER RECORDER	3135252	08/29/06
FocusVision Worldwide,Inc.	SUPERMOBI	3746426	2/9/10

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Grantor	Mark	Application Number	Filing Date
FocusVision	FOCUS LIBRARIAN	85/734771	9/21/12
Worldwide,Inc.			
FocusVision	LIBRARIAN	85/734763	9/21/12
Worldwide,Inc.			

GSDOCS\2198663.4

RECORDED: 12/11/2015